of policies and strategies on sustainable food systems.  

During the year, ICE has focused on building synergies with diverse stakeholders and partners to strengthen 

the Natural Resource Management program. Various conservation activities were undertaken on-farm and 

in protected conserved areas. One thousand seven hundred and eighty-five (1785) agroforestry trees 

(avocado and macadamia) were planted by communities adjacent to vital ecosystems, communities were 

supported to establish non-timber enterprises like vegetable gardens along forest ecosystem as a means of 

strengthening participatory forest management.

[...]

to protect critical community ecosystems and promote ecologically sustainable agricultural practices.  

Result 1: Conservation of 10,000 ha of forested areas and riparian ecosystem 

1.1. Production of tree seedlings and tree planting 

A total of twenty-four thousand, three hundred and twenty-five (24,325) tree seedlings were established 

and planted during March-April and Oct-Nov rains on vital ecosystems (Uplands Forest, Rabai Kaya 

Forests, Kivaa Hill, Ntugi Hill, and Kiangombe Hill) distributed across five counties. The tree survival rate 

was 88%. ICE achieved this with collaboration of community conservation groups and networks; 

stakeholders such as Kenya Forest Service (KFS) among others. In addition, one thousand seven hundred 

and eighty-five (1785) agroforestry trees (avocado and macadamia) were planted by communities adjacent 

to vital ecosystems.  

1.2 Awareness raised on environmental conservation 

ICE supported three awareness campaigns on environmental conservation. The events brought together